JOURNAL OF CATALYSIS 9, 75-84 (1986)
Characterization of Supported Mo(VI)/Si02
The Effects of Water Leaching and Support Dehydroxylation
K. MARCINKOWSKA, L. RODRIGO, S. KALIAGUINE, AND P. C. ROBERGE
Department qf Chemical Engineering and Department of Chemistry, UniversitP Laval. Quebec,
Quebec GlK 7P4, Canada
Received May 6, 1985; revised July 31, 1985
Two series of Mo(VI)/SiO, catalysts were obtained by impregnation with (NH&, MoiOz4 aqueous

of water leaching of these catalysts on their
photocatalytic activity for the partial oxida-
tion of propane (Instrumental grade, 99.5%,
Canadian Liquid Air) were studied. The
photooxidation reaction was carried out in
a differential dynamic reactor under atmo-
spheric pressure in the presence of oxygen
TABLE I
MO Contents of Mo(Vl)/SiOz Catalysts before and after Water Leaching
Catalysts before leaching Catalysts after leaching
Sample Molybdenum loading Sample Molybdenum loading
(wt%) (wt%)
Percentage of
water-leachable MO
I-O.5 0.50 I-0.22w 0.22 56.0
I-0.75 0.75 I-0.29W 0.29 61.3
l-l 1.00 I-0.34W 0.34 66.0
1-2 2.00 I-0.4w 0.40 80.0
I-4 4.00 I-0.63W 0.63 84.3
I-6 6.00 I-0.95W 0.95 84.2
I-10 10.00 I-l .85W 1.85 81.5
F-O. 17-200 0.17 F-0.05-200W 0.05 70.6
F-0.38-200 0.38 F-O. l-200W 0.10 73.7
F-0.53-200 0.53 F-O. 12-200W 0.12 77.3
F-0.60-200 0.60 F-O. 15-200W 0.15 75.0
F-0.63-200 0.63 F-O. 14-200W 0.14 77.8
F-1-200 1.00 F-0.21-200W 0.21 79.0
F-l .6-200 1.60 F-0.25-200W 0.25 84.4
F-l .7-200 i.70 F-0.29-200W 0.29 82.9
F-2-200 2.00 F-0.35-200W 0.35 82.5
F-3.35-200 3.35 F-0.49-200W 0.49 85.4
F-4.1-200 4.10 F-0.48-200W 0.48 88.3
F-5.2-200 5.20 F-OH-2OOW 0.64 87.7
F-0.44-500 0.44 F-0.06-500W 0.06 86.4
F-2.64-500 2.64 F-O. 1 I-500W 0.11 95.8
F-2.64-400 2.64 F-0.2-400W 0.20 92.4
F-2.85-300 2.85 F-0.34-300W 0.34 88.1
78 MARCINKOWSKA ET AL.
(inert, 99.6%, Linde) and helium (inert,
99.995%, Linde). The total flow rate was 15
cm3/min and the partial pressures of pro-

of the photocatalysts F-2-200 and its
leached daughter F-0.35200W. Except for
CH4 and for the minor product isopropanol,
the rates of production of other compounds
decrease by a factor of 5.5 to 10.7 upon
water leaching. This result indicates that
most of the MO species active in photocata-
lytic oxidation are water leachable.
A further comparison of the results of ex-
periments No. 2 and 3 performed with two
fixed catalysts of 0.35 wt% MO produced by
different procedures, is possible from Table
2. Sample F-0.35-200W was produced by
water leaching of a 2% MO sample, whereas
F-0.35-200 was obtained by direct fixation
of 0.35 wt% MO. F-0.35-200W is therefore
expected to contain mostly monomeric tet-
rahedral MO species whereas F-0.35-200
should contain around 70% of water-leach-
able species, a large fraction of which being